FORM PTO-1594 (modified)

08-21-1998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

AUG 1 4 1998

tached original documents or copy thereof.

100798639 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: FINANCIERE ELYSEES BALZAC

Internal Address:

Street Address: 2 RUE BALZAC

City: PARIS, State: FRANCE ZIP: 75008

Individual(s) citizenship

Association

General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State

Other JOINT STOCK COMPANY OF FRANCE X

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: NO

(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

CRABTREE & EVELYN, LTD.

Individual(s)

General Partnership

Association \ P

Corporation-State of CONNECTICUT

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment X

Security Agreement

Other

Merger Change of Name

Execution Date: JUNE 26, 1998

Application number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

1,811,373

Additional numbers attached? NO

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Foley & Lardner, Attention: ARTHUR SCHWARTZ

Internal Address: Suite 500

Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W.

City: Washington, State: D.C. ZIP: 20007

8/19/1998 DHGUYEN 00000003 1811373

1 FC:581

40.00 OP

6. Total number of applications involved:

7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41). \$40

X Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Gulla Hula

CYNTHIA K. NICHOLSON

Name of Person Signing

AUGUST 14, 1998

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 1771 FRAME: 0860

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CRABTREE & EVELYN, LTD., a Connecticut corporation located at Peake Brook Road, Woodstock, CT 06281 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following trademark registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and has adopted, used and is using the following trademark:

Mark Reg. No. Issue Date

CALYPSO 1,811,373 December 14, 1993

WHEREAS, FINANCIERE ELYSEES BALZAC, a joint stock company of France, located at 2 Rue Balzac, 75008 Paris, FRANCE (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all United States rights, title and interest in and to the aforementioned mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the United States Trademark registration thereof.

CRABTREE & EVELYN

June 26, 1998	By:	E. Silvaniana
Date	(NAME)	Dan E. Silberberg
	(TITLE)	President

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 26th day of June, 1998.

RECORDED: 08/14/1998

Notary Public Elizabeth A. Rice

My Commission Expires: 9/30/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 1771 FRAME: 0861